



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM 385/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Joydeb Das

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Chief Engineer,

PWD (Roads), Chandmari, Guwahati 03

Date of Hearing : 25/08/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 25/08/2022

- 1. The petitioner Shri Joydeb Das has filed one RTI petition before the PIO, Chief Engineer PWD (Road), Chandmari, Guwahati 03 on 4.5.2022 seeking following information:
 - (1) Please furnish whether PWD (Road) has floated tender for "Construction of RCC Bridge No.6/2 on Chamaria Sontoli Road under Rural Infrastructure Development Fund (RIDF) XV" during the period 2009-10 to 2010-11. If yes, please furnish following details:
 - (a) Please furnish on which based the rate was adopted for preparation of estimate for all items along with estimate cost of work and fund released.
 - (b) Please furnish a copy of technical sanction, NIT, Work Order, Comparative Statement of price bid and bill.
 - (c) Please furnish a copy of Measurement Book of Structural Steel Truss.
- **2.** Reportedly on not getting any information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the First Appellate Authority, O/o the Chief Engineer PWD (Roads), Chandmari, Guwahati on 13.6.2022 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 26.7.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- **3.** The petitioner Shri Joydeb Das is present.
- **4.** The Public Authority is represented by Shri Sushil Kumar Das, PIO cum SE(P), O/o the Chief Engineer, PWRD.
- 5. The petitioner said that he has received all information except Question No.1 (a) and 1 (b). On which the SPIO replied that reply to question no. 1(a) is based on the rate adopted in the year 2007-08 and reply to question no.1(b) the SPIO stated that the information is voluminous and few 100 pages, so the SPIO desires to give the information to the petitioner in pendrive.
- **6.** Therefore the Commission directs the petitioner to provide a new pendrive to the SPIO and collect the information accordingly.
- 7. The case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Chief Engineer, PWD (Roads), Chandmari, Guwahati 03 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The petitioner Shri Joydeb Das, S/o Lt. Karunamoy Das, H.No.16, Ambari Fatashil, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Guwahati 25 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission